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FOREWORD 

Information on the operation of the Canada Pension 
Plan is contained in the Canada Pension Plan Statistical 
Bulletin. The Bulletin makes this information available 
quarterly to industry, welfare organizations, all levels 
of government and interested persons. 

Since the Plan came into operation in January 1966, 
contributions have been collected from employees, employeTs 
and self-employed people. 

In January 1967, retirement pensions became payable. 
In February 1968, survivors' benefits were introduced. They 
comprise monthly widows' pensions, disabled widowers' pensions 
and orphans' benefits, as well as lump sum death benefits. 
In February 1970, monthly pensions became payable to disabled 
contributors, together with benefits for the children of 
disabled contributors. 

The information presented in the Canada Pension 
Plan Statistical Bulletin pertains almost entirely to that 
part of Canada which lies outside the Province of Quebec. 
Except for members of the Armed Forces and the R.C.M.P., 
persons employed in the Province of Quebec are not covered 
by the Canada Pension Plan but by the Quebec Pension Plan, 
a virtually identical program administered by that province. 
A small number of beneficiaries under the Canada Pension Plan 
live in the Province of Quebec. 

This issue contains information on the operations 
of the Canada Pension Plan Account; the Canada Pension Plan 
Investment Fund; number of beneficiaries; benefit payments; 
average benefit amounts; beneficiaries by age and sex; size 
of pensions; and causes of disability. As the program develops, 
more information will be available on these subjects and in 
other areas. 

The Bulletin is prepared by Réal Bouchard, Statistician, 
Division of Planning and Development, Canada Pension Plan. 

W.J. Trudeau 
Assistant Deputy Minister 

Canada Pension Plan 
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INTRODUCTION 

CONCEPTS USED 

The following concepts are described under the 
number of the first table in which they appear. 

TABLE 1 

Interest on Investments:  

Interest received from contributions lent to the 
provinces. Excluded is interest accrued but not received. 

Other  Revenue:  

Includes (a) penalties and interest on penalties 
paid by employers, (b) recoveries from the Quebec Pension 
Plan of its share of the cost of maintaining the Central 
Index for Social Insurance Numbers, (c) the Quebec Pension 
Plan's share of benefits in respect of dual contributors, 
and (d) miscellaneous revenues. 

Administrative Expenditures:  

Administrative costs charged to the Canada Pension 
Plan Account by - the Departments and agencies involved: 
National Health and Welfare; National Revenue, Taxation; 
Supply and Services; Public Works; Unemployment Insurance 
Commission; and Department of Insurance. 

TABLE 2 

Investments Made In Period:  

Contributions collected in any month are credited 
to the account in the following month and are made available 
for the purchase of securities in that following month. 
Actual investments in securities are made in the next 
following month, i.e. the second month following that in 
which they are remitted or collected. 

Investment Fund - Quebec Securities:  

The amounts purchased from the Province of 
Quebec arise out of contributions made to the Canada Pension 
Plan by members of the Armed Forces and R.C.M.P. in that 
province. 
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TABLE 3 

Benefits: 

Includes any benefit paid during the month, viz.,, 
benefits paid for the first time during that month 
as well as benefits which commenced in a previous month and 
are still being paid. 

Combined Pension: . 	, 

Refers to the amount a person may receive through a 
retirement or a disability pension together with a widow's 
or a disabled widower's pension. 

• TABLE  5 ' 

Benefits Put Into Pay In Month:  

The month a benefit or a,pension is put into pay 
is the month in which payments are first issued, which 
may be later than the effective month of that benefit. 
All benefits being reported for the first time reflect thé 
interim amount of the benefit. 

TABLE 6 

Payments:  

Includes retrbactive payments. 

TABLE 10 

Average Monthly  AmoUnt:  

Does not take into account retroactive payments 
for earlier months. 
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TABLE 12  

Gross Amount: 

Does not take into account a reduction due to 
the application of the earnings test, or any adjustment 
between an interim and a final award. Includes retroactive 
payments, if any. 

Age:  

Unless otherwise specified in table titles, the 
age is'thàt at the end of thé month for which the data 
are tabulated ..  

TABLE 27  

Class of Principal Diagnosis:  

The nomenclature for the classes of principal 
diagnosis is taken from the net Revision International  
Classification of Diseases, Adapted for Use in the United  
States.  

SOURCES OF DATA 

The tables have been obtained from programs 

developed in cooperation with and tabulated by the 

Departmental Services Officer from the files of the Claims 

Section of the Canada Pension Plan, and from Departmental 

Services Accounting Records. 

SYMBOLS  
• The symbol (-) is used throughout the bulletin 

to indicate nil, or an amount.less than can be shown with 

the number of digits used. 
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ROUNDING 

Due to rounding, data may not add to totals shown. 

FINANCES 

Canada Pension Plan Account  - The excess of 

revenue over expenditure has increased from year to year 

since January 1966. This situation arises, in the earlier 

years of such a program, from the fact that entitlement 

to benefits is based upon the prior payment of contributions 

but this entitlement may not occur until a number of years 

after the contributions have been paid. 

Canada Pension Plan Investments  - Contributions 

for the month of January are credited to the account in 

February and are invested in March, and so on for each 

month. 

Securities that have been purchased by the 

investment fund have a maturity period of twenty years. 

• 	 BENEFIT STATISTICS  

The principal factors shown are the number of 
beneficiaries, amounts of payments, and average monthly 

benefit amounts. These are classified by type of benefit, 
by fiscal year and by month, by province, by age and sex, 
and by size of monthly pension. The classes of principal 
diagnosis of disabled contributors are included in the 
Bulletin. 

There are three types of benefits under the 
Canada Pension Plan: Retirement Pension; Disability 
Benefits comprised of pensions for disabled contributors 
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and of benefits for their dependent children; and Survivors' 

Benefits consisting of 'widows'. pensions . , disabled widowers' 

pensions, orphans' benefits, - and lump sum death-benefits-

With, the exception of lump sum death benefits, all benefits 

are paid monthly. 

'Retirement Pensions became payable in January 

1967, Survivors' Benefits in February 1968 and Disability 

Benefits in February 1970. 

Monthly benefits in pay in December are>adjusted 

upwards in January according to the change in the Pension 

Index. Thus', all benefits paid in December 1967, 1968, 

1969, 1970, and 1971 were adjusted upwards by 2 per Cent; 

in January 196 8, 1969, 1970, 1971 and 1972 respectively. 

Maximum Benefits  - The average amounts of benefits 

shown in the tables may be compared with the maximum rates of 

benefits payable. The maximum retirement pension that may 

be put into pay will continue to rise each month during 

the transitional period which ends December 1975. For 

example, for January 1967, it was $10.42; for January 

1968, $20.97; for January 1969, $31.88; for .January 1970, 

$43.33; for January 1971, $55.21; for January 1972, $67.50 

and for September 1972, $75.00. 

The maximum disability pension put into pay in 

1970 rose each month from. February.to  December - inclusive. 

This is due to the fact that the legislation requires that 

a contribuior's pensionable earnings, on which his disability 

pension. is based, be averaged over a'minimum of 60 months. 

For example, the maximum disability 'pension commencing in 

February 1970 was $92.88; the maximum such pension'commencing 

in December 1970 waS $106.43. The maximum—disability pension . 

 payable in any month of 1971 was $109.88; in 1972 it.is  

$111.98. 
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For a widow or a_disabled widower under uge 65 

the maximum monthly rate of pension put into pay in 1968 

was $64.82. 	In 1969 it - was $65.85; in 1970 $67.16; in 

1971 dt was $68.47; and in 1972 it is $69.79. For a widow 

or a disabled widower age 65 or more it was $62.92 in 1968, 

$64.75 in 1969, $65.00 in 1970, $66.25 in 1971, and is 

$67.50 in 1972. 	. 

Orphans' benefits and benefits for children of 

disabled contributors are payable directly to orphans and 

children age 18-24 inclusive provided they are in full 

time attendance at school or university. This condition 

does not apply to orphans and children under age 18. 

Benefits for orphans and children of disabled contributors 

under age 18 are paid to the person who has custody and 

control of such children. 

Orphans' benefits were payable in 1968 at the 

basic rate of $25.50 a month. In 1969 the basic rate 

became $26.01; in 1970, $26.53; in 1971, $27.06. The 

basic rate for 1972 is $27.60. The basic rate is the 

rate for each of the first four orphans in a family. The 

rate for each orphan in excess of four is one half the basic 
rate. The total amount for all children in a family is 
divided equally among them, however. 

Benefits for the children of disabled contributors 
have been payable since February 1970, at the same rates 
as orphans' benefits. 

The maximum death benefit payable to the estate 
of a contributor who died in 1968 was a lump sum of $510.00. 
In 1969, the maximum amount was $520.00; in 1970, it was 
$530.00; in 1971, it was $540.00; and in 1972, it is 

$550.00. 



TALLE 1. CANADA PENSION PLAN ACCOUNT: STATEMENT OF REVENUE .AND EXPENDITURE, 
FISCAL YEARS 1965-66 TO 1971-72 AND MONTHLY FOR 1972-73 

(million dollars) 

REVENUE 	 EXPENDITURE(a) 
	  Excess of 	Balance in 

	

Period 	 Interest on 	 Revenue 	CPP Account Contributions 	 Other 	Total 	Benefits Administration 	Total Investment 

'FisCal Year  

	

1965-66 	 94.9 	 - 	 - 	94.9 	- 	 5.5 	 5.5 	89.4 	89.4 

	

1966-67 	 587.2 	. 	11.0 	1.7 	599.9 	- 	 8.4 	 8.4 	591.5 	680.9 

	

1967-68 	 640.2 	 42.2 	2.2 	684.7 	1.3 	11.5 	 12.8 	671.5 	1,352.8 

	

1968-69 	 697.6 	 84.4 	3.0 	785.0 	15.6 	14.5 	 30.0 	755.0 	2,107.8 

	

1969-70 	 745.6 	139.7 	4.2 	889. 6 	47.3 	17.7 	 65.1 	824.5 	2,932.3 

	

1970-71 	 812.9 	202.7 	4.5 	1,020.1 	89.2 	19.5 	108.7 	911.3 	3,843.6 

	

1971-72 	 825.9 	272.6 	3.5 	1,102.1 	144.4 	22.9 	167.3 	934.9 	4,778.5 

1972-73 

	

To date 	 514.8 	159.6 	2.3 	676.7 	95.5 	 9.8 	105.3 	571.4 	5,349.8. 

April 	 108.4 	 21.9 	0.3 	130.6 	14.9 	 0.8 	 15.8 	114.8 	4,893.3 

May 	 114.6 	 45.5 	0.3 	160.5 	15.5 	 0.8 	 16.3 	144.1 	5,037.4 

June 	 86.1 	 23.9 	0.4 	110.4 	15.3 	 2.6 	 17.8 	92.6 	5,130.0' 

July 	 84.1 	 16.8 	0.3 	101.2 	15.4 	 1.2 	 16.6 	84.7 	5,214.7 

August 	 66.5 	 30.3 	0.3 	97.2 	16.7 	 2.3 	 18.9 	78.2 	5,292.9 

	

September 	 55.1 	 21.2 	0.5 	76.8 	17.7 	 2.2 	 19.9 	56.9 	5,349.8 

(a) Net. 



1972-73 
Securities 

of or 
Guaranteed By 

• All 
Fiscal Years 

To Date 

Fiscal Year 

1965-66 1966-67 1967-68 1968-69 1969-70 1970-71 1971-72 To Date July August September 

11.9 

2.4 

24.3 

18.1 

5.0 

337.5 

36.2 

27.4 

59.4 

88.9 

4.5 

17.6 

3.6 

35.7 

26.8 

6.6 

498.3 

53.7 

42.7 

87.1 

131.2 

6.5 

1.7 

0.3 

3.4 

2.6 

0.7 

47.8 

5.1 

3.8 

8.4 

12.6 

0.6 

1.8 

0.4 

3.7 

2.8 

0.8 

51.8 

5.5 

4.2 

9.1 

13.6 

0.7 

0.7 

0.1 

1.2 

1.0 

20.1 

2.1 

1.4 

3.1 

5.0 

0.1 

99.9 

19.9 

202.7 

153.7 

24.4 

2,898.3 

307.7 

244.9 

487.6 

756.0 

31.9 

1.5 

0.3 

3.1 

2.3 

0.6 

42.7 

4.6 

3.5 

7.5 

11.3 

0.6 

94.4 615.6 910.0 809.8 665.3 742.2 580.7 868.5 34.9 87.1 77.9 5,226.9 

Balance in Fund at End of Period 

615.5 34.9 5,226.9 1,280.8 5,226.9 5,139.8 2,022.9 2,832.7 4,611.3 3,701.3 

Investments Made In Period 

12.0 

2.3 

25.2 

19.3 

1.9 

375.9 

39.4 

29.7 

59.2 

96.6 

3.8 

14.2 

2.9 

29.2 

21.8 

2.4 

412.0 

42.3 

35.9 

68.4 

107.5 

5.6 

11.0 

1.9 

21.4 

16.7 

0.4 

332.6 

34.9 

24.5 

51.1 

84.4 

1.8 

16.8 

3.5 

34.0 

25.8 

5.1 

476.0 

51.5 

42.9 

82.3 

125.1 

5.4 

15.6 

3.2 

31.6 

24.2 

3.1 

445.8 

47.7 

40.4 

77.1 

117.2 

4.1 

Nedfoundland 

P.E.I. 

Nova Scotia 

New Brunswick 

Quebec 

Ontario 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 

British Columbia 

Canada 

All Jurisdictions 

All Jurisdictions 

TABLE 2. CANADA PENSION PLAN INVESTMENT FUND: INVESTMENTS BY PROVINCES 
FISCAL YEARS 1965-66 TO 1971-72 AND FOR 1972-73 TO DATE 

(million dollars) 



TABLE 3. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS: NUMBER OF BENEFICIAIRIES, 
BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY MONTH 

SEPTEMBER 1971 TO SEPTEMBER 1972 AND 
SEPTEMBER OF 1967, 1968, 1969 AND 1970 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors 	Benefits 

Disabled 	Combined 	All 
Period 	Retirement 	 children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 

	

Pensions 	Disability  	Death 	Widows'   Widowers' 	Pensions 	Benefits 
Pensions 	Under 	Age 18 	Benefits 	Pensions 	Under 	Age 18 Pensions 

	

Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

September 	 • 

1967 	 8,344 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 8,344 

1968 	 31,097 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 648 	2,792 	2,601 	545 	 - 	 - 	37,683 

1969 	 79,106 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1,585 	14,676 	14,547 	2,653 	 19 	 10 	112,596 

1970 	 147,239 	1,303 	 741 	 153 	2,097 	27,978 	25,629 	5,227 	25 	 106 	210,498 

1971 

September 	201,559 	6,926 	4,031 	 321 	2,387 	44,045 	37,827 	1,447 	26 	 364 	298,933 

October 	203,867 	7,429 	4,241 	 305 	2,331 	44,420 	37,901 	2,418 	27 	 363 	303,302 

November 	207,171 	8,134 	4,768 	 631 	1,360 	46,589 	39,586 	4,577 	26 	 439 	313,281 

December 	209,716 	9,136 	5,345 	 880 	2,140 	47,813 	40,408 	6,068 	28 	 507 	322,041 

1972 

January 	213,254 	10,225 	5,877 	 947 	1,505 	48,656 	40,886 	6,536 	31 	 507 	328,424 

February 	215,632 	11,071 	6,308 	1,043 	2,698 	49,233 	41,163 	6,745 	35 	 554 	334,482 

March 	218,323 	11,842 	6,800 	1,280 	1,911 	51,361 	42,643 	7,559 	34 	 619 	342,372 

April 	223,293 	12,477 	7,144 	1,336 	1,576 	52,386 	43,225 	7,911 	33 	 717 	349,098 

May 	 226,726 	13,855 	7,902 	1,573 	1,646 	54,516 	44,551 	8,363 	36 	 784 	359,952 

June 	229,555 	14,762 	8,338 	1,389 	1,943 	55,480 	44,915 	6,887 	36 	 851 	364,156 

July 	232,902 	15,617 	8,783 	1,173 	1,020 	57,049 	45,979 	5,223 	36 	 902 	368,684 

August 	236,961 	16,434 	9,117 	 491 	1,531 	58,508 	46,876 	1,771 	36 	 992 	372,717 

September 	241,098 	17,156 	9,508 	 449 	1,897 	59,476 	47,366 	1,594 	36 	1,077 	379,657 



TABLE 4. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS: NUMBER OF BENEFICIARIES, 
BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY PROVINCE 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors 	Benefits 

Retirement 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 	 Combined 	All 
Province 

	

Pensions Disabled 	Pensions 	Benefits 
Disability  	Death 	Widows'   Widowers' 
Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions 

	

Under 	Age 18 	 Under 	Age 18 	Pensions 

	

Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

Newfoundland 	3,611 	 483 	 622 	 30 	 42 	1,178 	1,636 	73 	 - 	 5 	7,680 

P.E.I. 	 1,485 	 149 	 110 	 7 	 17 	 348 	418 	15 	 - 	 8 	2,557 

Nova Scotia 	10,855 	2,219 	1,748 	 78 	 75 	3,173 	3,049 	83 	 3 	 26 	21,309 

New 
Brunswick 	8,132 	 765 	 569 	 26 	 82 	2,237 	2,391 	84 	 - 	 34 	14,320 

Quebec 	 956 	 97 	 58 	 2 	 7 	 441 	485 	16 	 1 	 5 	2,068 

Ontario 	125,633 	8,784 	4,263 	194 	 993 	31,843 	22,243 	762 	14 	 660 	195,389 

Manitoba 	17,621 	 964 	 379 	 23 	 140 	3,727 	2,846 	90 	 3 	 80 	25,873 

Saskatchewan 	14,175 	 783 	 514 	 17 	 112 	3,447 	2,923 	108 	 4 	 43 	22,126 

Alberta 	 21,268 	1,062 	 535 	 20 	 170 	5,101 	4,825 	149 	 4 	 87 	33,221 

British 
Columbia 	37,206 	1,847 	 710 	 52 	 251 	7,894 	6,397 	211 	 7 	 128 	54,703 

Yukon 	 101 	 2 	 - 	 - 	 3 	 51 	 63 	 2 	 - 	 1 	 223 

N.W.T. 	 55 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 5 	 36 	 90 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 188 

All Areas 	241,098 	17,156 	9,508 	449 	1,897 	59,476 	47,366 	1,594 	36 	1,077 	379,657 



TABLE 5. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH, 
NUMBER OF BENEFICIARIES, BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY PROVINCE 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors 	Benefits 

Retirement 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 	 Combined 	All Province Pensions 	 Disabled 	Pensions 	Benefits Disability  	Death 	Widows' 	  Widowers' Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions Under 	Age 18 	 Under 	Age 18 	Pensions 
Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

Newfoundland 	86 	 30 	 42 	 9 	 42 	 26 	 27 - 	 - 	 267 

P.E.I. 	 30 	 16 	 13 	 2 	 17 	 7 	 13 	 1 	 - 	 2 	 101 

Nova Scotia 	207 	 104 	 82 	 18 	 75 	 72 	 60 	12 	 - 	 2 	 632 
, 

New 
Brunswick 	130 	 49 	 46 	 9 	 82 	 29 	 41 	 6 	 - 	 2 	 394 

Quebec 	 13 	 . 	9 	 10 	 - 	 7 	 9 	 12 	 2 	 - 	 - 	 62 

Ontario 	 2,454 	 587 	297 	 60 	 993 	696 	488 	71 	 - 	 52 	5,698 

Manitoba 	 376 	 63 	 27 	 6 	 140 	 66 	 53 	12 	 - 	 6 	 749 

Saskatchewan 	276 	 45 	 36 	 112 	 77 	 69 	10 	 2 	 633 

Alberta 	 436 	 68 	 44 	 3 	 170 	122 	129 	25 	 - 	 1,005 
• 

British 
Columbia 	718 	 110 	 46 	 8 	 251 	205 	165 	18 	 - 	 10 	1,531 

Yukon 	 - 	 3 	 1 	 1 	 - 

N.W.T. 	 1 	 - 	 - 	 5 	 2 	 9 	 1 	 _ 	 - 	 18 

All Areas 	4,727 	1,081 	643 	 121 	1,897 	1,314 	1,067 	164 	 - 	 84 	11,098 



TABLE 6. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS: PAYMENTS, BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, 
FISCAL YEARS 1966-67 TO 1971-72 AND MONTHLY FOR 1972-73 

(thousand dollars) 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors' Benefits 

Retirement 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 	 Combined 	All 
Period Pensions Disabled 	Pensions 	Benefits 

Disability  	Death 	Widows   Widowers' 

	

Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions 

	

Under 	Age 18 	 Under 	Age 18 	Pensions 

	

Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

Fiscal Year  

1966-67 	 50.9 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 50.9 

1967-68 	1,070.1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 184.7 	9.2 	3.6 	0.9 	- 	 - 	'1,268.5 

1968-69 	5,308.0 	 - 	 - 	 - 	4,227.6 	3,990.2 	1,951.4 	85.2 	2.5 	 2.3 	15,567.0 

1969-70 	17,475.4 	 15.8 	 3.3 	0.9 	8,457.9 	14,300.1 	5,683.7 	1,385.8 	17.0 	 6.4 	47,346.4 

1970-71 	39,781.3 	3,237.3 	555.8 	154.5 	9,527.4 	24,311.1 	9,072.1 	2,461.2 	23.9 	111.1 	89,235.8 

1971-72 	62,442.3 	15,955.7 	2,639.1 	713.9 	10,787.1 	35,464.7 	13,132.5 	2,930.7 	23.3 	289.8 	144,379.2 

1972-73 
To date 	41,470.2 	13,290.6 	2,230.6 	470.7 	4,168.3 	22,070.2 	8,099.7 	1,223.1 	11.9 	337.8 	93,337.2 

April 	6,204.5 	1,641.4 	278.9 	74.2 	685.1 	3,385.5 	1,276.3 	284.7 	1.6 	45.3 	13,877.3 

May 	 6,470.3 	2,262.7 	383.5 	110.2 	717.1 	3,665.1 	1,342.9 	290.5 	2.9 	49.7 	15,294.9 

June 	 6,540.0 	2,258.3 	374.3 	85.5 	843.9 	3,581.0 	1,296.1 	248.9 	2.1 	53.9 	15,248.2 

July 	 6,623.2 	2,265.3 	378.8 	75.3 	429.1 	3,775.8 	1,390.1 	202.6 	1.9 	57.3 	15,199.5 

August 	7,219.4 	2,465.1 	408.5 	68.3 	660.9 	3,846.4 	1,404.8 	105.0 	1.7 	62.9 	16,243.0 

September 	8,412.8 	2,397.8 	406.6 	57.2 	832.2 	3,816.4 	1,389.5 	91.4 	1.7 	68.7 	17,474.3 



TABLE 7. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS: PAYMENTS, 
. 	BY-TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY PROVINCE 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

(thousand dollars) 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors' Benefits 

Province 	Retirement 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 	 Combined 	All 

	

Pensions 	 Disabled 	Pensions 	Benefits 
Disability  	Death 	Widows' 	  Widowers' 
Pensions 

	

Under 	Age 18 	Benefits 	Pensions 	Under 	Age 18 	Pensions 

	

Age . 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

Newfoundland 	109.1 	 63.8 	25.3 	3.8 	15.6 	72.2 	45.1 	2.7 	 - 	 0.2 	337.9 

P.E.I. 	 47.8 	 20.2 	4.3 	1.4 	 7.1 	19.6 	11.7 	0.7 	 - 	 0.5 	113.4 

Nova Scotia 	356.5 	284.6 	66.0 	8.3 	32.0 	192.2 	85.0 	4.6 	0.1 	 1.5 	1,030.8 

New 
Brunswick 	245.4 	100.2 	24.1 	3.3 	33.5 	131.7 	65.7 	3.3 	 - 	 2.0 	609.3 

Quebec 	 34.7 	 18.0 	4.1 	0.1 	 3.6 	30.6 	14.6 	0.8 	 - 	 0.3 	 106.7 

Ontario 	 4,544.4 	1,287.4 	190.1 	30.0 	449.6 	2,083.3 	654.7 	42.8 	0.6 	43.6 	9,326.4 

Manitoba 	 591.2 	119.8 	15.4 	2.6 	60.3 	227.6 	80.7, 	5.2 	0.1 	 4.8 	1,107.7 

Saskatchewan 	470.6 	 90.8 	19.6 	1.6 	42.8 	207.1 	87.5 	6.6 	0.2 	 2.4 	929.2 

Alberta 	 739.1 	141.9 	24.9 	1.4 	70.1 	322.0 	145.3 	10.0 	0.2 	 5.2, 	1,460.2 

British 
Columbia 	1,268.0 	270.7 	32.8 	4.7 	114.2 	521.3 	193.0 	14.5 	0.4 	 8.2 	2,427.8 

Yukon 	 4.2 	' 	0.2 	 1.3 	 5.2 	1.8 	0.1 	 - 	 0.1 	 12.9 

N.W.T. 	 1.9 	 0.1 	- 	 - 	 2.1 	 3.6 	4.3 	0.2 	 - 	 - 	 12.1 

All Areas 	8,412.8 	2,397.8 	406.6 	57.2 	832.2 	3,816.4 	1,389.5 	91.4 	1.7 	68.7 	17,474.3 



TABLE 8. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH: PAYMENTS, 
BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY PROVINCE 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

(thousand dollars) 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors 	Benefits 

Retirement 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 	 Combined 	All 
Province Pensions Disabled 	Pensions 	Benefits 

Disability  	Death 	Widows' 	  Widowers' 
Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions 

	

Under 	Age 18 	 Under 	Age 18 	Pensions 

	

Age 18 	& over 	 .Age 18 	& over 

Newfoundland 	5.1 	 23.3 	10.7 	1.9 	15.6 	6.5 	3.9 	0.7 	 - 	 - 	 67.6 

P.E.I. 	 2.6 	 9.5 	 1.8 	0.8 	 7.1 	1.2 	1.1 	0.2 	 - 	 0.1 	 24.4 

Nova Scotia 	16.3 	 99.6 	21.6 	4.5 	32.0 	14.1 	5.6 	1.8 	 - 	 0.1 	195.6 

New 
Brunswick 	10.8 	 36.8 	10.2 	2.5 	33.5 	7.0 	4.1 	0.8 	 - 	 0.1 	105.9 

_ 

Quebec 	 1.5 	 9.3 	 2.8 	 - 	 3.6 	3.5 	1.9 	0.2 	 - 	 - 	 22.7 

Ontario 	 258.6 	511.8 	80.2 	19.9 	449.6 	187.1 	60.7 	11.5 	 - 	 3.7 	1,583.0 

Manitoba 	 35.6 	 38.9 	 5.7 	1.5 	60.3 	14.5 	5.1 	2.1 	 - 	 0.3 	164.0 

Saskatchewan 	24.3 	 27.3 	 6.8 	1.3 	42.8 	21.3 	10.5 	2.8 	 - 	 0.1 	137.2 

Alberta 	 45.2 	 50.8 	11.2 	0.6 	70.1 	30.5 	17.9 	5.2 	 - 	 0.6 	231.9 

British 
Columbia 	66.1 	104.1 	14.0 	2.6 	114.2 	50.6 	21.8 	4.1 	 - 	 0.7 	378.3 

Yukon 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 1.3 	2.2 	0.1 	0.1 	 - 	 3.7 

N.W.T. 	 0.1 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 2.1 	1.4 	2.1 	0.2 	 - 	 - 	 5.9 

All Areas 	466.1 	911.8 	165.1 	35.7 	832.2 	339.8 	134,1 	29.7 	 - 	 5.7 	2,920.2 



TABLE 9. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS: AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT, 
BY TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY MONTH 

SEPTEMBER 1971 TO-SEPTEMBER 1972 

, 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors 	Benefits 

Retirement 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 	 Combined 
Period Pensions 	 Disabled 	Pensions 

Disability 	Death 	Widows' 	  Widowers' 
Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions 

	

Under 	Age 18 	 Under 	Age 18 	Pensions 

	

Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

s. 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 

1971 

September 	25.05 	89.07 	26.08 	26.40 	436.09 	59.02 	26.16 	26.51 	49.87 	61.88 

October 	25.23 	89.12 	26.09 	26.64 	442.40 	58.96 	26.17 	26.67 	48.92 	61.99 

November 	25.44 	89.20 	25.98 	26.62 	430.10 	58.93 	26.16 	26.69 	48.30 	62.01 

December 	25.62 	89.45 	25.91 	26.71 	447.08 	58.91 	26.15 	26.66 	48.55 	61.30 

1972 

January 	26.39 	91.45 	26.48 	27.21 	443.42 	60.05 	26.67 	27.19 	49.45 	62.53 

February 	26.55 	 91.66 	26.45 	27.17 	441.10 	60.00 	26.67 	27.19 	48.11 	62.97 

March 	26.78 	 91.77 	26.45 	27.12 	429.03 	59.96 	26.68 	27.19 	48.17 	62.65 

April 	26.95 	 91.84 	26.45 	27.13 	434.69 	59.90 	26.69 	27.17 	48.72 	63.18 

May 	 27.18 	 91.96 	26.43 	27.09 	435.68 	59.83 	26.69 	27.16 	49.42 	63.36 

June 	 27.41 	 91.99 	26.44 	27.07 	434.33 	59.80 	26.71 	27.13 	48.32 	63.37 

July 	 27.66 	92.09 	26.42 	27.01 	420.63 	59.71 	26.71 	27.07 	47.91 	63.56 

August 	28.02 	 92.15 	26.46 	27.16 	431.69 	59.63 	26.72 	27.05 	47.91 	63.42 

September 	28.48 	 92.14 	26.47 	27.03 	438.68 	59.61 	26.73 	27.04 	47.91 	63.76 



TABLE 10. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS: AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT, BY 
TYPE OF BENEFIT, BY PROVINCE 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

DisabilitY Benefits 	 Survivors' Benefits 

Retirement 

	

Province 	 Children's Bengfits 	 Orphans' Benefits 	 Combined 
Disabled 	Pensions 

Peneiolls 	Disability  	Death 	Widows' 	  Widowers' 
Pensions 	Under 	Age 18 	Benefits 	

Pensions Under 	Age 18 	Pensions 
A Ags 18 	& over 	 ge 18 	& over  

$ 	 $ 	 $ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	 $ 

Newfoundland 	23.61 	89.52 	25.18 	27.00 	370.61 	56.97 	25.48 	26.63 	 44.35 

P.E.I. 	 22.22 	77.13 	25.78 	26.61 	415.90 	53.69 	26.14 	26.40 	- 	60,13 

Nova  Hoods 	26.45 	86.84 	25.92 	' 26.60 	426.79 	57.26 	26.45 	26.91 	48.94 	57.99 

New Brunswick 	25.65 	88.28 	25.77 	27.06 	408.97 	56.47 	25.99 	26.99 	- 	58.74 

Quebec 	 30.68 	98.63 	27.12 	27.60 	511.15 	62.44 	26.85 	26.79 	37;52 	62.51 

Ontario 	 29.88 	94.31 	26.73 	27,07 	452.77 	60.72 	26.85 	27.06 	41.30 	65.90 

Manitoba 	 26.78 	89.58 	27.17 	26.44 	430.43 	58.09 	26.66 	27.20 	45.45 	59.40 

Saskatchewan 	24.82 	85.53 	26.58 	27.60 	381.77 	55.06 	26.68 	26.88 	58.08 	54.79 

Alberta 	 27.11 	91.43 	27.17 	27.46 	412.49 	58.14 	26.85 	26.87 	47.55 	60.13 

British 

	

Columbia 	28.60 	95.76 	27.08 	27,49 	455.11 	61.08 	27.05 	27.37 	57.62 	64.29 

Yukon 	 33.05 	93.99 	 432.67 	63. 00 	27.16 	27.60 	- 	89.54 

N.W.T. 	 28.32 	94.67 	- 	 428 .32 	63.57 	25.88 	20.70 	- 	 - 

	

All Areas 	25.48 	9.2.14 	26.47 	27.03 	43e. 6e 	59.61 	26.73 	27.04 	47.91 	63.76 



TABLE 11. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH: AVERAGE 
MONTHLY AMOUNT, BY TYPE OF -BENEFIT, BY PROVINCE 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Disability Benefits 	 Survivors' Benefits 

Retirement 	 Combined 
Province 	 Children's Benefits 	 Orphans' Benefits 

Pensions 	 Disabled 	Pensions 
Disability   	Death 	Widows'   	 Widowers' 
Pensions 	 Benefits 	Pensions 

Under 	Age 18 	 Under 	Age 18 	Pensions 
Age 18 	& over 	 Age 18 	& over 

$ 	 $ 	 $ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	 $ 	$ 

Newfoundland 	28.38 	91.01 	25.87 	26.44 	370.61 	54.97 	• 26.83 	25.51 	- 

P.E.I. 	 33.31 	67.86 	26.53 	27.60 	415.90 	52.78 	27.60 	27.60 	- 	63.60 

Nova Scotia 	38.26 	86.74 	25.67 	25.63 	426.79 	55.78 	26.70 	26.68 	- 	56.49 

New Brunswick 	35.72 	91.44 	26.64 	26.37 	408.97 	57.12 	26.59 	27.60_ 	- 	46.15 

Quebec 	 48.62 	98.31 	27.60 	- 	511.15 	59.63 	27.60 	26.22 	- 

Ontario 	 44.99 	93.80 	26.73 	27.28 	452.77 	60.43 	26.99 	26.31 	- 	70.82 

Manitoba 	 40.23 	90.84 	26.06 	25.30 	430.43 	56.54 	26.97 	26.91 	- 	45.03 

Saskatchewan 	33.03 	82.41 	26.06 	27.60 	381.77 	55.97 	26.32 	27.60 	- 	51.66 

Alberta 	 43.62 	92.53 	27.60 	27.60 	412.49 	55.54 	26.16 	26.41 	- 	75.22 

British 
Columbia 	41.65 	95,58 	27.60 	27.60 	455.11 	58.61 	26.78 	27.44 	_ 	69.73 

Yukon 	 - 	 - 	 - 	- 	432.67 	61.25 	27.60 	27.60 	- 	 - 

N.W.T. 	 75.00 	- 	 - 	428.32 	57.56 	22.23 	20.70 	- 	 - 

All Areas 	42.37 	92.04 	26.60 	26.85 	438.68 	58.75 	26.75 	26.60 	- 	67.71 



Ntunber Average 
Monthly Amount 

Gross 
Amount 

Gross 
Amount 

Average 
Monthly Amount Number 

65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 

71-74 
75+ 

Males 13,169 
20,650 
21,525 
20,864 
19,846 
21,947 
53,788 
8,014 

610,478 
899,344 
952,250 
858,003 
740,611 
821,672 

1,738,773 
71,042 

43.81 
42.46 
37.44 
33.23 
28.61 
28.31 
22.65 
8.21 

TABLE 12. CANADA PENSION PLAN RETIREMENT PENSIONS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT OF 
PENSIONS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH, AND OF PENSIONS PAID IN MONTE, BY AGE AND BY SEX 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Pensions Put Into Pay In Month Pensions Raid In Month 

Sex and Age 

	

1,553 	109,587 	 46.56 

	

368 	30,744 	 51.14 

	

216 	16,760 	 45.75 

	

208 	18,195 	 49.10 

	

162 	12,761 	 45.42 

	

611 	88,123 	 45.16 

	

213 	77,444 	 26.53 

	

27 	 3,057 	 8.12 

All Males 179,803 	6,692,172 30.18 
	  on 

3,358 	356,670 	 45.28 

Females 31.43 
30.41 
27.49 
25.14 
21.97 
21.80 
16.65 
6.64 

65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 

71-74 
75+ 

	

830 	45,933 	 35.13 

	

143 	11,061 	 38.21 

	

84 	 5,320 	 37.20 

	

67 	L 4,738 	 36.38 

	

55 	3,942 	 32.84 

	

122 	15,750 	 37.27 

	

64 	22,180 	 26.09 

	

4 	 470 	 8.54 

7,013 
8,888 
8,117 
7,241 
6,285 
6,265 

15,356 
2,130 

236,128 
278,841 
258,942 
224,785 
178,961 
178,515 
349,305 
15,156 

All Females 1,369 	109,394 	 35.24 61,295 	1,720,633 	 23.50 

39.51 
38.83 
34.71 
31.14 
27.01 
26.87 
21.32 
7.88 

	

Males 	 65 

	

and 	 66 

	

Females 	 67 
68 
69 
70 

71-74 
75+ 

	

2,383 	155,520 	 42.58 

	

511 	41,804 	 47.52 

	

300 	22,080 	 43.36 

	

275 	22,933 	 46.00 

	

217 	16,702 	 42.23 

	

733 	103,874 	 43.85 

	

277 	99,624 	 26.42 

	

31 	3,527 	 8.17 

20,182 
29,538 
29,642 
28,105 
26,131 
28,212 
69,144 
10,144 

846,606- 
1,178,185 
1,211,192 
1,082,788 

919,572 
1,000,188 
2,088,078 

86,197 

All Males 
and Females 4,727 	466,065 	 42.37 241,098 	8,412,805 	 28.48 



Number Average 
Monthly Amount 

GrosS 
Amount 

Gross 
Amount 

Average 
MonthlY Amount Number 

17,156 	 2,397,776 92.14 . 1,081 911,274 	 92.04 

TABLE 13. CANADA PENSION PLAN DISABILITY PENSIONS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT OF 
PENSIONS PUT INTO .PAY IN MONTH AND OF PENSIONS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE AND BY SEX 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Pensions Paid In Month Pensions Put Into Pay In Month 

Sex and Age 

Males 	Under 25 
25 - 29 
30 - 34_ 
35 - 39 
40 - 44 
45 - 49 
50 - 54 
55 - 59 
60 - G4 

$ 	 $ 

	

6 	 3,704 	 76.41 

	

11 	 6,727 	 80.40 

	

7 	 6,277 	 90.54 

	

18 	17,962 	 99.32 

	

43 	40,051 	 97.53 

	

79 	70,164 	 93.41 

	

136 	126,575 	 96.23 

	

236 	202,044 	 93.69 

	

363 	300,600 	 93.72 

	

25 	 5,244 	 79.92 

	

118 	 16,146 	 87.32 

	

197 	 23,562 	 90.95 

	

318 	 46,063 	 93.61 

	

553 	 88,229 	 94.26 

	

1,001 	 157,559 	 94.68 

	

1,976 	 300,353 	 94.37 

	

3,534 	 516,488 	 94.79 

	

6,622 	 890,634 	 93.86 

94.11 All Males 899 	774,103 	 94.05 14,344 	 2,044,278 

Females 	Under 25 
25 - 29 
30 - 34 
35 - 39 
40 - 44 
45 - 49 
50 - 54 
55 - 59 
60 - 64 

- 	 - 
4 	 3,634 	 73.41 
2 	 1,549 	 75.54 
4 	 2,994 	 85.74 
3 	 1,461 	 55.87 

12 	10,846 	 88.33 
31 	21,775 	 85.52 
46 	38,985 	 82.04 
80 	55,927 	 81.30 

	

7 	 532 	 75.98 

	

32 5,782 	 76.30 

	

36 	 4,584 	 84.42 

	

49 	 6,881 	 86.33 

	

77 	 7,554 	 81.30 

	

186 	 24,867 	 81.08 

	

384 	 50,909 	 82.77 

	

727 	 96,115 	 83.51 

	

1,314 	 156,274 	 81.31 

82.12 All Females 182 	137,171 	 82.11 2,812 	 353,497 

79.06 
84.97 
89.94 
92.64 
92.67 
92.54 
92.49 
92.87 
91.78 

	

Males 	Under 25 

	

and 	25 - 29 

	

Females 	30 - 34 
35 - 39 
40 - 44 
45 - 49 
50 - 54 
55 - 59 
60 - 64 

	

6 	 3,704 	 76.41 

	

15 	10,361 	 78.54 

	

9 	 7,826 	 87.20 

	

22 	20,955 	 96.85 

	

46 	41,512 	 94.81 

	

91 	81,009 	 92.74 

	

167 	148,351 	 94.25 

	

282 	241,029 	 91.79 

	

443 	356,526 	 91.47 

	

32 	 5,776 

	

150 	 21,929 

	

233 	 28,146 

	

367 	 52,944 

	

630 	 95,783 

	

1,187 	 182,426 

	

2,360 	 351,261 

	

4,261 	 612,603 

	

7,936 	1,046,908 

All Males 
and Females 



0- 4 
5- 9 

10 - 14 
15 - 17 
18 - 19 
20 - 24 

Males 

TABLE 14. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS FOR CHILDREN OF DISABLED CONTRIBUTORS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE 
MONTHLY AMOUNT OF BENEFITS PUT INTO  PAYY-IN MONTH AND OF BENEFITS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE AND BY  . SEX  

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Benefits Paid In Month Benefits Put Into Pay In Month 

Sex and Age 
Number Number Gross 	 Average 

Amount 	Monthly Amount 
Gross 	 Average 
Amount 	Monthly Amount 

	

17 	 3,404 	 26.58 

	

41 	 10,970 	 26.44 

	

124 	 32,841 	 26.60 

	

117 	 29,871 	 26.90 

	

46 	 13,529 	 26.97 

	

15 	 4,189 	 27.41 

$ 	 $ 

	

256 	9,633 	 26.09 

	

951 	35,452 	 26.10 

	

1,907 	81,121 	 26.49 

	

1,676 	72,708 	 26.75 

	

176 	21,088 	 26.91 

	

49 	8,637 	 27.48 

26.76 All Males 360 	 94,804 5,015 	228,638 	 26.51 

Females 0- 4 
5- 9 

10 - 14 
15 - 17 
18 - 19 
20 - 24 

	

18 	 4,549 	 26.06 

	

56 	 14,894 	 26.06 

	

141 	35,822 	 26.57 

	

129 	32,747 	 26.72 

	

42 	10,995 	 26.68 

	

18 	 6,986 	 26.50 

	

275 	11,443 	 26.37 

	

951 	39,371 	 26.09 

	

1,829 	81,070 	 26.37 

	

1,663 	75,772 	 26.80 

	

162 	17,634 	 26.97 

	

62 	9,817 	 27.19 

All Females 404 	105,992 	 26253 4,942 	235,107 	 26.49 

	

Males 	0- 4 

	

and 	5- 9 
Females 10 - 14 

15 - 17 
18 - 19 
20 - 24 

	

35 	 7,953 	 26.31 

	

97 	25,863 	 26222 

	

265 	68,663 	 26.58 

	

246 	62,617 	 26.81 

	

88 	24,524 	 26.83 

	

33 	11,176 	 26.91 

	

531 	21,076 	 26.24 

	

1,902 	74,822 	 26.09 

	

3,736 	162,191 	 26.43 

	

3,339 	148,480 	 26.78 

	

338 	38,721 	 26.94 

	

111 	18,454 	 27.32 

All Males 
and Females 764 	200,796 	 26.64 9,957 	463,745 	 2650 



	

448 	15,563 	 26.04 

	

1,215 	47,354 	 26.22 

	

2,223 	95,242 	 26.55 

	

1,056 	55,972 	 26.89 
1 

	

38 	 8,205 	 26.91 

	

35 	 6,303 	 27.52 	 1..1 
r 

0- 4 
5- 9 

10 - 14 
15 - 17 
18 - 19 
20 - 24 

Males 4,385 
15,654 
39,121 
26,158 
6,999 
2,487 

26.45 
26.61 
26.55 
27.13 
26.70 
27.32 

20 
54 

143 
107 
26 
3.10 

TABLE 15. CANADA PENSION PLAN BENEFITS FOR CHILDREN OF DISABLED CONTRIBUTORS: NUMBER, GROSS AmOUNT, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY 
AMoUNT OF BENEFITS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH AND OF BENEFITS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE AT COMMENCEMENT 

OF CONTRIBUTOR'S DISABILITY PENSION, AND BY SEX 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Benefits Put Into Pay In Month Benefits Paid' In Month 

Sex and Age 

Number Number Gross 	 Average 
Amount 	• Monthly Amount 

Gross 	 Average 
Amount 	Monthly Amount 

• 

26.76 All Males 360 	 94,804 5,015 	228,638 	 26.51 

Females 0- 4 
5 - 9 

10 - 14 
15 - 17 
18 - 19 
20 - 24 

	

24 	 6,368 	 26.01 

	

64 	 18,628 	 26.11 

	

163 	 42,308 	 26.61 

	

120 	 29,523 	 26.65 

	

24 	 6,601 	 27.48 

	

9 	 2,565 	 25.41 

	

461 	18,472 	 26.22 

	

1,198 	49,015 	 26.15 

	

2,188 	97,348 	 26.54 

	

1,007 	57,478 	 26.86 

	

59 	 9,049 	 27.55 

	

29 	 3,745 	 26.73 

All Females 404 	105,992 	 26.53 4,942 	. 235,107 ' 	- 26.49 

909 
2,413 
4,411 
2,063 

97 
64 

26.13 
26.19 
26.54 
26.88 
27.30 
27.16 

	

Males 	0- 4 

	

and 	5- 9 

	

Females 	10 - 14 
15 - 17 
18 - 19 
20 - 24 

	

44 	 10,753 	 26.21 

	

118 	 34,281 	 26.34 

	

306 	 81,429 	 26.58 

	

227 	 55,682 	 26.88 

	

50 	 13,599 	 27.07 

	

19 	 5,052 	 26.41 

34,035 
96,369 

192,589 
113,450 
17,254 
10,048 

9,957 
All Males 
and Females 764 	200,796 	 26.64 463,745 	 26.50 



TABLE 16. CANADA PENSION PLAN DEATH BENEFITS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE 
AMOUNT, BY AGE AT DEATH AND BY SEX OF DECEASED CONTRIBUTOR 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

	

Males 	 Females 	 Males and Females 
Age of Deceased 	  

Contributor 
at Death 	 Gross 	Average 	 Gross 	Average 	 Gross 	Average 

	

Number 	 Number 	 Number 

	

Amount 	Amount 	 Amount 	Amount 	 Amount 	Amount 

	

$ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 	 $ 

	

Under 25 	 79 	30,894 	391.06 	 11 	3,441 	312.79 	 90 	34,335 	381.49 

	

25 - 29 	 48 	20,331 	423.57 	 11 	2,867 	260.61 	 59 	23,198 	393.18 

	

30 - 34 	 56 	26,084 	465.78 	 10 	4,082 	408.18 	 66 	30,166 	457.05 

	

35 - 39 	 58 	27,069 	466.70 	 9 	3,199 	355.45 	 67 	30,268 	451.76 

	

40 - 44 	 87 	40,686 	467.65 	 23 	9,101 	395.70 	 110 	49,788 	452.61 

	

45 - 49 	 141 	66,280 	470.07 	 32 	10,793 	337.28 	 173 	77,073 	445.50 

	

50 - 54 	 179 	83,967 	469.09 	 45 	16,358 	363.50 	 224 	100,325 	447.87 

	

55 - 59 	 252 	117,551 	466.47 	 47 	19,687 	418.87 	 299 	137,238 	458.98 

	

60 - 64 	 295 	132,803 	450.18 	 54 	20,273 	375.43 	 349 	153,077 	438.61 

	

65 - 69 	 271 	118,292 	436.50 	 42 	17,116 	407.52 	 313 	135,407 	432.61 

	

70 - 74 	 130 	55,892 	429.93 	 17 	5,417 	318.63 	 147 	61,309 	417.06 

	

75+ 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

	

All Ages 	1,596 	719,849 	451.03 	301 	112,334 	373.20 	1,897 	832,184 	438.68 



TABLE 17. CANADA PENSION PLAN WIDOWS' PENSIONS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE 
MONTHLY AMOUNT OF PENSIONS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH AND OF PENSIONS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Pensions Put Into Pay In Month 

Age of 
Beneficiary 

Number Number Gross 	Average 
Amount MOnthly Amount 

Pensions Paid In Month 

Gross 	 Average 
Amount 	Monthly Amount 

Under 20 

20 - 24 

25 - 29 

30- 34 

35 - 39 

40 - 44 

45 - 49 

50 - 54 

55 - 59 

60 - 64 

65 - 69 

70 - 74 

75+ 

A11 Ages 

s. 

	

3 	736 	41.05 

	

21 	6,428 	56.61 

	

21 	4,792 	57.98 

	

47 	13,407 	60.84 

	

63 	15,494 	60.27 

	

91 	21,510 	55.68 

	

176 	47,237 	60.76 

	

214 	54,937 	61.59 

	

276 	71,603 	60.50 

	

214 	57,056 	60.59 

	

132 	31,108 	49.31 

	

46 	12,562 	53.19 

	

10 	2,915 	45.25 

1,314 	339,785 	58.75 

	

36 	2,532 	53.30 

	

456 	31,348 	56.76 

	

1,115 	71,449 	60.68 

	

1,563 	110,558 	62.49 

	

2,462 	160,375 	60.20 

	

4,441 	279,793 	59.15 

	

7,196 	486,578 	62.21 

	

10,208 	677,137 	62.08 

	

12,017 	793,130 	61.44 

	

11,144 	718,091 	60.45 

	

6,318 	347,122 	51.01 

	

2,080 	113,961 	49.88 

	

440 	24,304 	49.63 

59,476 	3,816,375 	59.61 



Gross 
Amount 

Average Monthly 
Amount Number Gross 

Amount 
Average Monthly 

Amount Number 

0-  4 
5-  9 

10 - 14 
15 - 17 
18 - 19 
20 - 24 

Males 

TABLE 18. CANADA PENSION PLAN ORPHANS' BENEFITS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT OF 
BENEFITS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH AND OF BENEFITS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE AND BY SEX 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Benefits Paid In Month Benefits Put Into Pay In Month 

. Sex and Age 

$- 

	

53 	5,961 	 27.03 

	

112 	15,440 	 26.59 

	

216 	27,318 	 26.76 

	

160 	19,713 	 26.94 

	

47 	7,254 	 26.83 

	

26 	5,851 	 27.19 

	

1,879 	55,723 	 26.83 

	

5,586 	163,339 	 26.61 

	

9,046 	267,044 	 26.65 

	

7,405 	217,364 	 26.91 

	

583 	24,139 	 27.04 	 1 

	

172 	20,139 	 27.31  
4 

I 

All Males 614 	81,537 	 26.82 24,671 	747,748 	 26.75 

Females 0-  4 
5-  9 

10 - 14 
15 - 17 
18 - 19 
20 - 24 

	

59 	8,903 	 26.94 

	

110 	13,203 	 26.37 

	

206 	25,113 	 26.59 

	

151 	19,086 	 26.99 

	

74 	11,499 	 26.42 

	

17 	5,058 	 25.81 

	

1,981 	60,944 	 26.87 

	

5,412 	155,543 	 26.53 

	

8,942 	260,661 	 26.65 

	

7,115 	208,893 	 26.94 

	

592 	29,089 	 26.92 

	

247 	18,051 	 27.10 

All Females 617 	82,862 	 26.64 24,289 	733,181 	 26.74 

Males 	0-  4 
and - 	5-  9 

Females 	10 - 14 
15 - 17 
18 - 19 
20 - 24 

	

112 	14,865 	 26.98 

	

222 	28,643 	 26.48 

	

422 	52,431 	 26.68 

	

311 	38,799 	 26.96 

	

121 	18,753 	 26.58 

	

43 	10,909 	 26.65 

	

3,860 	116,667 	 26.85 

	

10,998 	318,882 	 26.57 

	

17,988 	527,705 	 26.65 

	

14,520 	426,257 	 26.93 

	

1,175 	53,229 	 26.98 

	

419 	38,190 	 27.19 

All Males 
and Females 1,231 	164,399 	 26.73 48,960 	1,480,929 	 26.74 



TABLE 19. CANADA PENSION PLAN ORPHANS' BENEFITS: NUMBER, GROSS AMOUNT, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT OF 
BENEFITS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH AND OF BENEFITS PAID IN MONTH, BY AGE AT CONTRIBUTOR'S DEATH AND BY SEX 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Benefits Paid In Month Benefits Put Into Pay In Month 

Number Number 
Sex and Age 

Gross 	Average Monthly 
Amount 	 Amount 

Gross 
Amount 

Average Monthly 
Amount 

Males 0-  4 
5-  9 

10 - 14 
15 - 17 
18 •-• 19 
20 - 24 

	

57 	6,619 	 26.99 

	

129 	19,336 	 26.64 

	

220 	26,724 	 26.82 

	

166 	21,296 	 26.87 

	

25 	4,392 	 26.57 

	

17 	3,171 	 27.60 

	

4,073 	115,180 	 26.75 

	

7,175 	210,170 	 26.61 

	

10,336 	302,815 	 26.77 

	

2,918 	101,202 	 26.97 

	

80 	 9,479 	 27.17 

	

89 	 8,903 	 27.53 

All Males 614 	81,537 	 26.82 24,671 	747,748 	 26.75 

Females 0-  4 
5-  9 

10 - 14 
15 - 17 
18 - 19 
20 - 24 

	

65 	9,950 	 26.74 

	

121 	14,606 	 26.49 

	

223 	28,729 	 26.63 

	

166 	21,401 	 26.96 

	

35 	6,510 	 25.48 

	

7 	1,667 	 27.20 

	

4,101 	119,494 	 26.74 

	

7,074 	200,793 	 26.54 

	

10,103 	297,159 	 26.81 

	

2,776 	96,729 	 26.95 

	

159 	13,706 	 26.82 

	

76 	 5,300 	 27.05 

All Females 617 	82,862 	 26.64 24,289 	733,181 	 26.74 

Males 	0-  4 
and  

Females 	10 - 14 
15 - 17 
18 - 19 
20-  24 

	

122 	16,569 	 26.85 

	

250 	33,942 	 26.57 

	

443 	55,452 	 26.72 

	

332 	42,697 	 26.92 

	

60 	10,901 	 25.94 

	

24 	4,838 	 27.48 

	

8,174 	234,674 	 26.75 

	

14,249 	410,963 	 26.57 

	

20,439 	599,974 	 26.79 

	

5,694 	197,931 	 26.96 

	

239 	23,185 	 26.94 

	

165 	14,203 	 27.31 

48,960 
All Males 
and Females 1,231 	164,399 	 26.73 1,480,929 	 26.74 



TABLE 20. CANADA PENSION PLAN RETIREMENT PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, 
MALE BENEFICIARIES, BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, 

AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Age of Beneficiary 
Size of 

Monthly Pension 	 All 65 	66 	67 	68 	69 	70 	71-74 	75+ Ages 

$ 

	

Under 5.00 	327 	487 	519 	589 	640 	784 	3,810 	2,494 	9,650 
5.00 - 	9.99 	520 	840 	986 	1,129 	1,271 	1,641 	7,453 	2,886 	16,726 

	

10.00 - 14.99 	736 	1,080 	1,277 	1,440 	1,704 	3,058 	8,342 	1,691 	19,328 

	

15.00 - 19.99 	809 	1,046 	1,291 	1,408 	1,724 	2,990 	6,864 	864 	16,996 

	

20.00 - 24.99 	879 	1,226 	1,376 	1,542 	2,990 	3,012 	6,953 	79 	18,057 

	

25.00 - 29.99 	739 	1,157 	1,301 	1,555 	2,742 	1,879 	5,317 	- 	14,690 

	

30.00 - 34.99 	916 	1,288 	1,590 	2,864 	3,364 	2,001 	4,631 	- 	16,654 

	

35.00 - 39.99 	693 	1,064 	1,422 	2,695 	1,534 	1,354 	3,043 	- 	11,805 

	

40.00 - 44.99 	742 	1,157 	2,014 	2,747 	1,203 	1,104 	2,382 	- 	11,349 

	

45.00 - 49.99 	899 	1,521 	4,735 	2,698 	991 	1,138 	2,156 	- 	14,138 

	

50.00 - 54.99 	643 	2,015 	2,965 	891 	644 	801 	1,343 	- 	9,302 

	

55.00 - 59.99 	1,051 	4,001 	1,225 	675 	560 	741 	961 	_ 	9,214 

	

60.00 - 64.99 	929 	2,834 	489 	353 	270 	467 	533 	- 	5,875 

	

65.00 - 69.99 	2,087 	765 	260 	199 	158 	689 	- 	 - 	4,158 

	

70.00 - 74.99 	1,092 	158 	72 	74 	46 	278 	- 	 - 	1,720 
75.00 	 107 	11 	3 	5 	5 	10 	- 	 - 	 141 

All Sizes 	13,169 	20,650 	21,525 	20,864 	19,846 	21,947 	53,788 	8,014 	179,803 

Average Monthly 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	 $ 	 $ 
Amount 	43.81 	42.46 	37.44 	33.23 	28.61 	28.31 	22.65 	8.21 	30.18 



498 
895 
894 
750 
806 
761 
704 
541 
537 
408 
218 
91 
84 
37 
16 

1 

541 
872 
886 
873 
828 
616 
613 
359 
241 
175 
112 
74 
53 
35 
7 

924 
773 
323 
105 

5 

1••••• 

30.41 27.49 

TABLE 21. CANADA PENSION PLAN RETIREMENT PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, 
FEMALE BENEFICIARIES, BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, 

AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Age of Beneficiary 
Size of 

Monthly Pension 65 66 67 68 69 70 71-74 75+ All 
Ages 

516 
760 
788 
695 
644 
461 
450 
354 
334 
357 
269 
317 
253 
415 
367 
33 

653 
979 
952 
797 
713 
608 
669 
555 
547 
519 
444 
620 
619 
143 
67 
3 

585 
913 
927 
744 
769 
704 
705 
611 
563 
657 
531 
184 
145 
58 
21 

7,013 8,888 8,117 7,241 6,285 2,130 

31.43 25.14 21.97 6.64 

Under 5.00 
5.00 - 9.99 

10.00 - 14.99 
15.00 - 19.99 
20.00 - 24.99 
25.00 - 29.99 
30.00 - 34.99 
35.00 - 39.99 
40.00  -44.99 
45.00 - 49.99 
50.00 - 54.99 
55.00 - 59.99 
60.00 - 64.99 
65.00 - 69.99 
70.00 - 74.99 
75.00 

All Sizes 

Average Monthly 
Amount , 

531 
957 

1,055 
894 
723 
482 
490 
330 
224 
187 
151 
89 
69 
62 
19 
2 

6,265 

21.80 

2,347 
3,149 
2,801 
2,114 
1,634 
1,065 

854 
493 
364 
256 
122 
103 
54 

15,356 

16.65 

6,595 
9,298 
8,626 
6,972 
6,122 
4,697 
4,485 
3,243 
2,810 
2,559 
1,847 
1,478 
1,277 

750 
497 
39 

61,295 

23.50 



TABLE 22. CANADA PENSION PLAN RETIREMENT PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, 
MALE AND FEMALE BENEFICIARIES, BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, 

AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Age of Beneficiary 
Size of 

Monthly Pension 65 66 67 68 69 70 71-74 75+ All 
Ages 

Under 5.00 
5.00 - 9.99 

10.00 - 14.99 
15.00 - 19.99 
20.00 - 24.99 
25.00 - 29.99 
30.00 - 34.99 
35.00 - 39.99 
40.00 - 44.99 
45.00 - 49.99 
50.00 - 54.99 
55.00 - 59.99 
60.00 - 64.99 
65.00 - 69.99 
70.00 - 74.99 
75.00 

All Sizes 

Average Monthly 
Amount 

• 843 
1,280 
1,524 
1,504 
1,523 
1,200 
1,366 
1,047 
1,076 
1,256 

912 
1,368 
1,182 
2,502 
1,459 

140 

20,182 

39.51 

1,140 
1,819 
2,032 
1,843 
1,939 
1,765 
1,957 
1,619 
1,704 
2,040 
2,459 
4,621 
3,453 

908 
225 
14 

29,538 

38.83 

1,104 
1,899 
2,204 
2,035 
2,145 
2,005 
2,295 
2,033 
2,577 
5,392 
3,496 
1,409 

634 
318 
93 
3 

29,642 

34.71 

1,087 
2,024 
2,334 
2,158 
2,348 
2,316 
3,568 
3,236 
3,284 
3,106 
1,109 

766 
437 
236 
90 
6 

28,105 

31.14 

1,181 
2,143 
2,590 
2,597 
3,818 
3,358 
3,977 
1,893 
1,444 
1,166 

756 
634 
323 
193 
53 
5 

26,131 

27.01 

1,315 
2,598 
4,113 
3,884 
3,735 
2,361 
2,491 
1,684 
1,328 
1,325 

952 
830 
536 
751 
297 
12 

28,212 

26.87 

6,157 
10,602 
11,143 
8,978 
8,587 
6,382 
5,485 
3,536 
2,746 
2,412 
1,465 
1,064 

587 

69,144 

21.23 

3,418 
3,659 
2,014 

969 
84 

10,144 

7.88 

16,245 
26,024 
27,954 
23,968 
24,179 
19,387 
21,139 
15,048 
14,159 
16,697 
11,149 
10,692 
7,152 
4,908 
2,217 

180 

241,098 

28.48 



TABLE 23. CANADA PENSION PLAN DISABILITY PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, 
MALE BENEFICIARIES, BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, 

AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT EY AGE 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Age of Beneficiary 
Size of 

Monthly Pension -25 	25-29 	30-34 	35-39 	40-44 	45-49 - 	50-54 	55-59 	60-64 	All Ages 

$ 

	

Under 30.00 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 

	

30.00- 	34.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 

	

. 35.00- 	39.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 1 	- 	 2 	 3 

	

40.00 - 	44.99 	- 	 1 	- 	- 	 3 	 2 	7 	9 	25 	47 

	

45.00 - 	49.99 	- 	 2 	2 	3 	2 	 7 	18 	33 	75 	142 

	

50.00 - 	54.99 	2 	 1 	1 	4 	13 	 6 	21 	50 	100 	198 

	

55.00 - 	59.99 	2 	 6 	6 	7 	8 	10 	40 	57 	144 	280 

	

60.00 - 	64.99 	- 	 3 	3 	7 	18 	' 	27 	58 	81 	196 « 	393 

	

65.00 - 	69.99 	3 	 9 	17. 	9 	20 	27 . 	65 	116 	210 	476 

	

70.00 - 	74.99 	3 	10 	10 	17 	20 	53 	78 	130 	237 	.558 

	

75.00 - 	79.99 	. 1 	.8 	18 	25 	27 	60. 	99 	175 	333 	746 
80.00 	- 	84 ..99 	2 	- 	7 	12 	24 	25 	57 • 	126 	216 	407 ' 	876 

	

85.00 - 	89.99 	5 	10 	13 	18 	43 	73 	120 	245 	470 	997 

	

90.00 - 	94.99 	2 	13 	19 	13 	49 	97 	159 	290 	585 	.1,227 

	

95.00 - 	99.99 	4 	13 	26 	44 	68 	136 	265 	473 	871 	1,900 

	

100.00 - 104.99 	1 	12 	19 	46 	59 	113 	246 	419 	725 	1,640 

	

105.00 - 109.99 	- 	13 	28 	51 	110 	170 	333 	603 	1,142 	2,450 

	

110.00 - 111.98 	- 	10 	23 	50 	88 	163 	340 	637 	1,100 	2,411 

All Sizes 	25 	118 	197 	318 	553 	1,001 	1,976 	3,534 	6,622 	14,344 

	

Average Monthly 	d Y 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	 $ 
Amount 	79.92 	87.32 	90.95 	93.61 	94.26 	94.68 	- 	94.37 	94.79 	93.86 	94.11 



TALLE 24. CAiALDA PENSION PLAN DISABILITY PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, 
FEMALE BENEFICIARIES, BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, 

AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Age of Beneficiary 
Size of 

	

Monthly Pension 	 All 

	

-25 	25-29 	30-34 	35-39 	40-44 	45-49 	50-54 	55-59 	60-64 

	

Ages 	' 

$ 

	

Under 30.00 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	 - , 

	

30.00- 	34.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	 - 

	

35.00 - 	39.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 2 	- 	- 	 1 	 3 

	

40.00- 	44.99 	- 	1 	- 	- 	- 	 1 	4 	10 	18 	'à 

	

45.00 - 	49.99 	- 	- 	- 	 2 	 2 	8 	15 	49 	76 

	

50.00 - 	54.99 	- 	1 	- 	 2 	4 	 8 	21 	28 	59 	123 

	

55.00 - 	59.99 	1 	4 	1 	3 	7 	10 	23 	39 	73 	161 

	

60.00 - 	64.99 	- 	2 	2 	5 	q 	16 	19 	44 	96 	189 

	

65.00 - 	69.99 	- 	4 	4 	- 	 5 	-17 	31 	59 	117 	237 

	

70.00 - 	74.99 	3 	4 	4 	2 	8 	16 	30 	59 	117 	243 

	

75.00 - 	79.99 	- 	2 	4 	3 	2 	17 	24 	68 	108 	228 

	

80.00 - 	84.99 	1 	4 	5 	8 	9 	19 	38. 	65 	97 	246 

	

85.00 - 	89.99 	2 	3 	3 	5 	6 	16 	37 	52 	98 	222 

	

90.00 - 	94.99 	- 	2 	2 	3 	8 	12 	36 	46 	106 	215 

	

95.00 - 	99.99 	- 	- 	 2 	5 	8 	15 	34 	63 	103 	230 

	

100.00 - 104.99 	- 	5 	4 	3 	3 	15 	22 	52 	76 	180 

	

105.00 - 109.99 	- 	- 	 4 	7 	8 	11 	27 	66 	106 	229 

	

110.00 - 111.98 	- 	- 	 1 	3 	2 	 9 	30 	61 	90 	196 

All Sizes 	 7 	32 	36 	49 	77 	186 	384 	727 	'1,314 	2,812 

	

Average Monthly 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$. 	$ 	 $ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	 $ Amount 	75.98 	76.30 	84.42 	.86.33 	81.30 	• 	81.08 	82.77 	83.51 	81.31 	82.12 



2,360 32 233 150 630 367 17,156 7,936 4,261 1,187 

92.64 

Age OÉ BenefiCiary 
SiZe of 

Monthly Pension 25-29 30-34 35-39 - 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 All 
Ages -25 

2 
3 

3 
6 
1 
3 
7 
2 
4 
1 

2 
1 
7 
5 

21 
14 
22 
17 
16 
21 
28 
23 
32 
24 

2 
2 
2 

10 
5 

13 
14 
10 
11 
13 
15 
13 
17 
13 
10 

1 
11 
26 
42 
63 
77 
96 

108 
123 
164 
157 
195 
299 
268 
360« 

 370 

19 
48 
78 
96 

125 
175 
189 
243 
281 
297 
336 
536 
471 
669 
698 

Under 30.00 
30.00 - 34.99 

•  35.00 - 39.99 
40.00 - 44.99 
45.00 - 49.99 
50.00 - 54.99 
55.00 - 59.99 
60.00 - 64.99 
65.00 - 69.99 
70.00 - 74.99 
75.00 - 79.99 
80.00 - 84.99 
85.00 - 89.99 
90.00 - 94.99 
95.00 - 99.99 

100.00 - 104.99 
105.00 - 109.99 
110.00- 111.98 

All Sizes 

Average Monthly 
Amount 

3 
43 

124 
159 
217 
292 
327 
354 
441 
504 
568 
691 
974 
801 

1,248 
1,190 

2 
3 
9 

14 
20 
43 
44 
69 
77 
76 
89 

109 
151 
128 
181 
172 

3 
6 

10 
12 
9 

19 
28 
32 
23 
16 
49 
49 
58 
53 

6 
81 

218 
321 
441 
582 
713 
801 
974 

1,122 
1,219 
1,442 
2,130 
1,820 
2,679 
2,607 

3 
4 

17 
15 
23 
25 
28 
29 
34 
49 
57 
76 
62 

118 
90 

92.67 79.06 89.94 84.97 92.49 92.14 91.78 92.87 92.54 

TALLE 25. CANADA PENSION PLAN DISABILI1Y PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, 
MALE AND FEMALE BENEFICIARIES, BY SIZE OF PENSION AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, 

AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

SEPTEMBER 1972 



TABLE 26. CANADA PENSION PLAN WIDOWS' PENSIONS: NUMBER OF PENSIONS, BY SIZE OF PENSION 
AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY, AND AVERAGE MONTHLY AMOUNT BY AGE 

. SEPTEMBER 1972 

Age of Beneficiary 

Monthly Pension 	 A11 

	

-20 	20-24 	25-29 	30-34 	35-39 	40-44 	45-49 	50-54 	55-59 	60-64 	65-69 	70-74 	75+ 
Ages 

$ 

Under 	5.00 	- 	- 	- 	- 	33 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	33 

5.00 - 	9.00 	- 	- 	- 	- 	29 	2 	- 	- 	 - 	21 	3 	2 	57 

	

10.00 - 14.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	25 	19 	- 	- 	- 	- 	93 	44 	7 	188 

	

15.00 - 19.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	22 	40 	- 	- 	- 	- 	190 	73 	18 	343 

	

20.00 - 24.99 	 - 	- 	- 	20 	57 	2 	- 	- 	- 	283 	89 	22 	473 

	

25.00 - 29.99 	- 	- 	- 	- 	8 	80 	5 	- 	 1 	- 	339 	113 	32 	578 

	

30.00 - 34.99 	1 	6 	6 	7 	12 	117 	60 	77 	99 	88 	369 	137 	27 	1,006 

	

35.00 - 39.99 	4 	19 	40 	33 	45 	177 	180 	310 	391 	451 	386 	169 	21 	2,226 

	

40.00 - 44.99 	6 	40 	64 	63 	84 	204 	301 	501 	648 	717 	421 	147 	34 	3,230 

	

45.00 - 49.99 	1 	52 	75 	90 	119 	298 	404 	602 	847 	870 	480 	153 	28 	4,019 

	

50.00 - 54.99 	9 	66 	84 	125 	174 	326 	582 	767 	989 	976 	541 	156 	39 	4,834 

	

55.00 - 59.99 	4 	79 	146 	171 	224 	400 	691 	968 	1,156 	1,217 	573 	194 	35 	5,858 

	

60.00 - 64.99 	3 	82 	196 	194 	278 	501 	1,040 	1,307 	1,577 	1,592 	723 	195 	55 	7,743 

	

65.00 - 69.99 	8 	109 	484 	804 	1,266 	2,004 	3,578 	5,075 	5,579 	4,572 	1,890 	607 	120 	26,096 

	

70.00 - 70.17 	- 	3 	20 	76 	123 	216 	353 	601 	730 	661 	9 	- 	- 	2,792 

All Sizes 	36 	456 	1,115 	1,563 	2,462 	4,441 	7,196 	10,208 	12,017 	11,144 	6,318 	2,080 	440 	59,476 

Average Monthly 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 	$ 
Amount 	53.30 	56.76 	60.68 	62.49 	60.20 	59.15 	62.21 	62.08 	61.44 	60.45 	51.01 	49.88 	49.68 	59.61 



TABLE 27. CANADA PENSION PLAN DISABILITY PENSIONS: NUMBER OF BENEFICIARIES BY 
CLASS OF PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Age of Beneficiary 

CLASS OF PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS 	 All -25 	25-29 	30-34 	35-39 	40-44 	45-49 	50-54 	55-59 	60-64 Ages 

I Infective and Parasitic Diseases 	 - 	5 	7 	6 	11 	30 	26 	51 	65 	201 

II Neoplasms 	 - 	10 	15 	34 	56 	96 	175 	262 	435 	1,083 

III Endocrine, Nutritional and Metabolic 
Disorders 	 - 	10 	12 	10 	17 	32 	57 	96 	157 	391 

IV Diseases of Blood and Blood-Forming Organs 	- 	- 	- 	1 	2 	2 	4 	4 	16 	29 

V Mental Disorders 	 5 	14 	33 	42 	82 	142 	242 	352 	506 	1,418 

VI Diseases of the Nervous System and Sense 
Organs 	 4 	38 	64 	91 	125 	145 	247 	332 	410 	1,456 

VII Diseases of the Circulatory System 	 1 	11 	28 	66 	136 	411 	949 	1,795 	3,622 	7,019 

VIII Diseases of the Respiratory System 	 1 	1 	2 	6 	22 	55 	194 	483 	975 	1,739 

IX Diseases of the Digestive System 	 - 	2 	2 	5 	14 	25 	47 	68 	114 	277 

X Diseases of the Genito-urinary System 	 1 	3 	4 	7 	7 	14 	13 	28 	46 	123 

XI Complication of Pregnancy, Childbirth, and 
the Puerperium 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 

XII Diseases of the Skin and Subcutaneous Tissue 	- 	- 	- 	1 	1 	3 	7 	5 	9 	26 

XIII Diseases of the Musculoskeletal System and 
Connective Tissue 	 1 	5 	13 	42 	57 	145 	290 	618 	1,320 	2,491 

XIV Congenital Anomalies 	 - 	3 	8 	8 	13 	19 	15 	36 	27 	129 

XV Certain Causes of Perinatal Morbidity and 
Mortality 	 .- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

XVI Symptoms and Ill-Defined Conditions 	 1 	1 	1 	4 	6 	18 	9 	39 	79 
XVII Accidents, Poisonings, and Violence 	 19 	47 	44 	47 	83 	62 	76 	122 	195 	695 

All Diagnoses 	 32 	150 	233 	367 	630 	1,187 	2,360 	4,261 	7,936 	17,156 



TABLE 28. CANADA PENSION PLAN DISABILITY PENSIONS: NUMBER OF BENEFICIARIES 
BY CLASS OF PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY AT COMMENCEMENT OF DISABILITY PENSION 

SEPTEMBER 1972 

Age of Beneficiary 

CLASS OF PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS 	 All 

	

-25 	25-29 	30-34 	35-39 	40-44 	45-49 	50-54 	55-59 	60-64 Ages 

I Infective and Parasitic Diseases 	 1 	5 	8 	6 	17 	29 	32 	56 	47 	201 

II Neoplasms 	 1 	14 	16 	44 	62 	110 	188 	300 	348 	1,083 

III Endocrine, Nutritional and Metabolic 
Disorders 	 - 	12 	14 	10 	20 	35 	65 	121 	114 	391 

IV Diseases of Blood and Blood-Forming Organs 	- 	- 	- 	1 	2 	4 	3 	5 	14 	29 

V Mental Disorders 	 9 	20 	33 	54 	92 	172 	273 	416 	349 	1,418 

VI Diseases of the Nervous System and Sense 
Organs 	 14 	45 	69 	97 	132 	181 	262 	369 	287 	1,456 

VII Diseases of the Circulatory System 	 6 	10 	40 	73 	194 	556 	1,080 	2,313 	2,747 	7,019 

VIII Diseases of the Respiratory System 	 2 	- 	3 	5 	30 	86 	245 	635 	733 	1,739 

IX Diseases of the Digestive System 	 - 	2 	4 	6 	20 	31 	50 	84 	80 	277 

X Diseases of the Genito-urinary System 	 1 	3 	7 	4 	10 	14 	16 	29 	39 	123 

XI Complication of Pregnancy, Childbirth, and 
the Puerperium 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

XII Diseases of the Skin and Subcutaneous Tissue 	- 	- 	- 	1 	2 	2 	8 	9 	4 	26 

XIII Diseases of the Musculoskeletal System and 
Connective Tissue 	 1 	10 	21 	45 	67 	186 	357 	837 	967 	2,491 

XIV Congenital Anomalies 	 1 	6 	6 	9 	15 	19 	18 	34 	21 	129 

XV Certain Causes of Perinatal Morbidity and 
Mortality 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

XVI Symptoms and Ill-Defined Conditions 	 - 	1 	2 	1 	4 	10 	16 	19 	26 	79 

XVII Accidents, Poisonings, and Violence 	 34 	45 	43 	64 	72 	65 	82 	152 	138 	695 

All Diagnoses 	 70 	173 	266 	420 	739 	1,500 	2,695 	5,379 	5,914 	17,156 



TABLE 29. CANADA PENSION PLAN DISABILITY PENSIONS PUT INTO PAY IN MONTH: NUMBER OF BENEFICIARIES 
BY CLASS OF PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS AND BY AGE OF BENEFICIARY AT COMMENCEMENT OF DISABILITY PENSION 

• SEPTEMBER 1972 

Age of Beneficiary 

CLASS OF PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS All -25 	25-29 	30-34 	35-39 	40-44 	45-49 	50-54 	55-59 	50-64 
• Ages 

I Infective and Parasitic Diseases 	 1 	1 	- 	- 	1 	3 	2 	5 	2 	15 

II Neoplasms 	 - 	4 	- 	3 	6 	18 	28 	40 	48 	147 

III Endocrine, Nutritional and Metabolic 
Disorders 	 - 	1 	1 	- 	- 	2 	6 	5 	8 	23 

IV Diseases of Blood and Blood-Forming Organs 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	1 	- 	1 	1 	3 
V Mental Disorders 	 1 	2 	1 	5 	4 	12 	15 	32 	23 	95 

VI Diseases of the Nervous System and Sense 
Organs 	 - 	4 	1 	5 	6 	15 	20 	18 	16 	85 

VII Diseases of the Circulatory System 	 - 	1 	1 	3 	13 	30 	54 	105 	156 	363 
VIII Diseases of the Respiratory System 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	2 	5 	11 	35 	49 	102 

IX Diseases of the Digestive System 	 - 	1 	- 	- 	3 	1 	5 	4 	7 	21 
X Diseases of the Genito-urinary System 	 - 	1 	- 	- 	2 	1 	3 	- 	4 	11 

XI Complication of Pregnancy, Childbirth, and 
the Puerperium 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

XII Diseases of the Skin and Subcutaneous Tissue 	- 	- 	- 	- 	1 	_ 	_ 	_ 	_ 

XIII Diseases of the Musculoskeletal System and 
Connective Tissue 	 - 	 1 	6 	9 	10 	27 	37 	60 	150 

XIV Congenital Anomalies 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	2 	2 	1 	2 	2 	9 
XV Certain Causes of Perinatal Morbidity and 

Mortality 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

XVI Symptoms and Ill-Defined Conditions 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	- 	2 	3 	1 	3 	9 
XVII Accidents, Poisonings, and Violence 	 5 	1 	4 	2 	2 	2 	5 	14 	12 	47 

All Diagnoses 	 7 	16 	9 	24 	51 	104 	180 	299 	391 	1,081 


